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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA 

 
Wazee Street Opportunities Fund IV LP, 
Douglas Whitley, and Lisa Brown, On   
Behalf of Themselves and All Others   
Similarly Situated, 
 

Plaintiffs, 
 

v. 
 
The Federal Housing Finance Agency, et 
al., 
 

Defendants. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
CIVIL ACTION 
 
No. 2:18-cv-03478-NIQA 
 
JURY TRIAL DEMANDED 

 
STIPULATION TO SUBSTITUTE PARTY 

 
 Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d), Plaintiffs and Defendants hereby stipulate, 

subject to the Court’s approval, to substitute Mark A. Calabria, who was appointed by 

the President and confirmed by the Senate to serve as Director of the Federal Housing 

Finance Agency and sworn in effective April 15, 2019, for Joseph M. Otting, former 

Acting Director of the Federal Housing Finance Agency.   

 /s/ Eric L. Zagar                                   
Eric L. Zagar, Esq. (P.A. 76596) 
Kessler Topaz Meltzer & Check, LLP 
280 King of Prussia Rd. 
Radnor, PA 19087 
Tel: (610) 667-7706 
Fax: (610) 667-7056 
ezagar@ktmc.com 
 
Counsel for Plaintiffs 
 
 
 
 
 

/s/ Leslie M. Greenspan                 
Joe H. Tucker, Jr., Esq. (P.A. 56617) 
Leslie M. Greenspan, Esq. (P.A. 91639) 
Tucker Law Group, LLC 
Ten Penn Center 
1801 Market Street, Suite 2500 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
Tel: (215) 875-0609 
Fax: (215) 559-6209 
jtucker@tlgattorneys.com 
lgreenspan@tlgattorneys.com 
 
Counsel for Federal Housing Finance 
Agency Defendants 
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Hamish P.M. Hume, Esq. (pro hac vice) 
Stacey K. Grigsby, Esq. 
Jonathan M. Shaw, Esq. 
James A. Kraehenbuehl, Esq. 
Boies Schiller Flexner LLP 
1401 New York Ave. NW 
Washington, DC 20005 
Tel: (202) 237-2727 
Fax: (202) 237-6131 
hhume@bsfllp.com 
sgrigsby@bsfllp.com 
jshaw@bsfllp.com 
jkraehenbuehl@bsfllp.com  
 
Counsel for Plaintiffs 

JOSEPH H. HUNT    
Assistant Attorney General 
    
DIANE KELLEHER   
Assistant Branch Director 
 
 /s/ R. Charlie Merritt                         
R. Charlie Merritt, Esq.   
Trial Attorney (VA Bar No. 89400)  
U.S. Department of Justice 
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch 
919 East Main Street, Suite 1900 
Richmond, VA 23219 
Tel:  (202) 616-8098 
Fax:  (804) 819-7417 
robert.c.merritt@usdoj.gov 
 
Counsel for Defendant 
U.S. Department of the Treasury 

 
 
 
APPROVED: 
 
______________________________ 
Hon. Nitza I. Quiñones Alejandro 
United States District Judge 
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